

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

Suffolk, ss:

No. SJC - 10105

CAPITAL ONE BANK and
CAPITAL ONE F.S.B.,

Plaintiffs - Appellants

v.

COMMISSIONER OF REVENUE,

Defendant - Appellee

On Appeal from a Decision
Of the Appellate Tax Board

**Brief for the Amicus Curiae,
Multistate Tax Commission**

Shirley K. Sicilian

General Counsel

Sheldon H. Laskin

Counsel

MULTISTATE TAX COMMISSION

444 No. Capital Street, NW

Suite 425

(202) 624 - 8699

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of Amicus Curiae 1

Summary of the Argument 5

Argument

 I. The Dormant Commerce Clause Does Not Prohibit A State from Levying A Fairly Apportioned Income Based Tax on the Income Attributable to Activity in the State Merely Because the Taxpayer Does Not Have a Physical Presence in the State 10

 A. Historical Development of the Economic Presence Nexus Rule 10

 B. The More Recent Decision in *Quill* Did Not Establish a Physical Presence Income Tax Nexus Rule 15

 C. The Unique Burdens of Use Tax Collection 19

 D. *Quill* Was Largely Decided on *Stare Decisis* Principles That Have No Relevance To the Determination of A Proper Income Tax Nexus Rule Under the Dormant Commerce Clause 24

 E. Congress Has Twice Indicated Its Approval of An Economic Nexus Rule for the State Taxation of Income Derived From Interstate Banking 26

 1. The Federal Reserve Report 26

 2. The Advisory Commission on Intergovernmental Relations Report 29

 II. An Overly Expansive Interpretation of the Dormant Commerce Clause Prohibitions Would Harm Interstate Commerce by Creating a Tax Advantage, and thus a Competitive Economic Advantage, for Interstate Businesses at the Expense of Local Businesses 36

| | |
|------------------|-----|
| Conclusion | 44 |
| Appendix | A-1 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------------|
| Adams Express Co. v. Ohio, 165 U.S. 194 (1897)..... | 19 |
| Allied Stores of Ohio, Inc. v. Bowers, 358 U.S. 522 (1959) | 19 |
| American Mfg. Co. v. St. Louis, 250 U.S. 459 (1919)... | 39 |
| Armco, Inc. v. Hardesty, 467 U.S. 638 (1984) | 42 |
| Bacchus Imports Ltd. V. Dias, 488 U.S. 263 (1984) | 42 |
| Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz, 471 U.S. 462 (1985) | 23, 43, 44 |
| Butler Bros. v. McGolgan, 315 U.S. 501 (1942) | 8 |
| Case of the State Freight Tax, 82 U.S. 232 (1872)..... | 38 |
| Coe v. Errol, 116 U.S. 517 (1886) | 39 |
| Colonial Pipeline Co. v. Traigle, 421 U.S. 100 (1975) | 22 |
| Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana, 453 U.S. 609 (1981) | 23 |
| Complete Auto Transit v. Brady, 430 U.S. 274 (1977) .. | 41 |
| Container Corp. v. Franchise Tax Board, 463 U.S. 159 (1983) | 9 |
| Crocker National Bank v. State Board of Equalization, 639 F.2d 458 (9 th Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 451 U.S. 1028 (1981) | 25 |
| Exxon Corp. v. Wisconsin Dep't. of Revenue, 447 U.S. 207 (1980) | 5 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| First Bank Stock Corp. v. Minnesota, 301 U.S. 234 (1937) | 12, 13 |
| Freeman v. Hewitt, 329 U.S. 249 (1946) | 40 |
| General Motors v. Tracy, 519 U.S. 278 (1997) | 37, 38 |
| Germano v. Kerner, 220 F. Supp. 230 (ND Ill 1963), rev'd 378 U.S. 560 (1964) | 30 |
| Hope Natural Gas Co. v. Hall, 274 U.S. 284 (1927) | 39 |
| H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond, 336 U.S. 525 (1949) | 36, 37 |
| International Harvester Co. v. Wisconsin Department of Taxation, 322 U.S. 435 (1944) | 14, 15 |
| International Shoe Co. v. Washington, 326 U.S. 310 (1945) | 6 |
| Johnson v. California, 543 U.S. 499 (2005) | 19 |
| Leloup v. Port of Mobile, 127 U.S. 640 (1888)..... | 39 |
| Louisville & Jeffersonville Ferry Company v. Kentucky, 188 U.S. 385 (1903) | 11 |
| National Bellas, Inc. v. Department of Revenue, 386 U.S. 753 (1967) | 5, 6, 20 |
| New Energy Co. v. Limbach, 486 U.S. 269 (1988) ... | 37, 42 |
| New York ex rel. Whitney v. Graves, 299 U.S. 366 (1937) | 12 |
| Northwestern States Portland Cement v. Minnesota, 358 U.S. 450 (1959) | 40 |
| Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Jefferson Lines, Inc., 514 U.S. 175 (1995) | 4, 35 |
| Prudential Insurance Co. v. Benjamin, 328 U.S. 408 1946) | 35 |
| Quill Corp. v. North Dakota, 504 U.S. 298 (1992)... | <i>passim</i> |

Reeves, Inc. v. Stake, 447 U.S. 429 (1980) 37

Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc., 529 U.S. 1 (2000) 16, 17

Shapiro v. Thompson, 394 U.S. 618 (1969)..... 19

Spector Motor Services, Inc. v. O'Connor, 340 U.S. 602 (1951) 40

In re Trade-Mark Cases, 100 U.S. 82 (1879) 38

Tyler Pipe Indus. Inc. v. Washington DOR, 483 U.S. 232 (1987) 42

United States Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Comm'n, 434 U.S. 452 (1978)..... 2

Virginia v. Imperial Coal Sales Co., 293 U.S. 15 (1934)..... 17

Western Live Stock v. Bureau of Revenue, 303 U.S. 250 (1938) 22, 39, 40

Wheeling Steel Corp. v. Fox, 298 U.S. 193 (1936) 11, 12, 17

Wisconsin v. J.C. Penney Co., 311 U.S. 435 (1940) 13, 14

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

ALA. CODE §40-16-4 10

IND. CODE §§6-5.5-3-1, 6-5.5-3-4 10

KY. REV. STAT. ANN. §136.520 10

MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 63, §1 10

MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 63, §2 8

MINN. STAT. §290.015 10

TENN. CODE ANN. §67-4-2004 10

W. VA. CODE §11-24-7B 10

| | |
|--|------------|
| Pub.L. No. 86-272, 15 U.S.C. §§381-384 | 3, 29, 33 |
| Pub. L. No. 91-156, 83 Stat. 434 | 26, 27 |
| Pub. L. No. 92-213, 85 Stat. 77 | 27 |
| Pub. L. No. 93-100, 87 Stat. 342 | 29, 30 |
| U.S. CONST., art. I, §8, cl. 3 | 16, 36 |
| U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1 | 11 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 548 | 26, 33, 35 |
| 49 U.S.C. §14505 | 35 |

Other Authority

| | |
|--|------------|
| ADVISORY COMMISSION ON INTERGOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS, 94 th CONG., 1 st SESSION, STATE AND LOCAL "DOING BUSINESS" TAXES ON OUT-OF-STATE FINANCIAL DEPOSITORIES, REPORT FOR THE S. COMM. ON BANKING, HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS (Comm. Print 1975) | 30, 31, 32 |
| Advisory Commission on Intergovernmental Relations, <i>State Taxation of Banks: Issues and Options</i> (December 1989) | 32 |
| BD. OF GOVERNORS OF THE FED. RESERVE SYS., 92d CONG., 2d SESSION, STATE AND LOCAL TAXATION OF BANKS, REPORT OF A STUDY UNDER PUBLIC LAWS 91-156 AND 92-213, REPORT FOR THE S. COMM. ON BANKING, HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS (Comm. Print 1972) | 28, 29 |
| Mark Furletti, Comment, <i>The Debate over the National Bank Act and the Preemption of State Efforts to Regulate Credit Cards</i> , 77 Temp. L. Rev. 425, 443 (2004) | 18 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 952, 89 th Cong. 1 st Sess., Pt. VI (1965).. | 2 |
| Howell E. Jackson & Stacy A. Anderson, <i>Can States Tax National Banks to Educate Consumers About Predatory Lending Practices?</i> , 30 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 831 (Summer 2007) | 21, 43 |

Interstate Taxation Act: Hearings on H.R. 11798 and
Companion Bills Before Special Subcomm. On State Taxation
of Interstate Commerce of the House Comm. On the Judiciary,
89th Cong., 2d Sess. (1966) 3

RIA All States Tax Guide §701 (2005)..... 1

4 U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Dep't of Commerce, 2002
Consensus of Governments: Compendium Of Government Finances
(2005) 21
